THIRD.AMENDML'NT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT
 THIRD AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

-j_"Z:':.::'IAgreement”) is_ entered into-as of July 20, 2006, by and = among - FAIRPOINT
- COMMLNICATIONS INC.,a corpurahon orgamzed under the. laws of the State of Delaware

i nngamzed under the laws of the State of Delaware (“ST™; together with FRP anci I-'RP ‘Missouri,

- the “Buyers”), LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANY LLC, 4 limited liability company organised oy
under the laws of the State of Maryland (“LEC"), CASS COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership organized under the laws of the State of

Maly]and (“CaseTeI“) and: LEC LONG DISTANCE ]NC ‘a cmparahon orgamzed under fhe_

S WI-IER,EAS on. Decemher 14, 2005, FRP. "d
ol Agreernent whlch was amended on June 29 2006 and on

uly 13 2006 (“APA"}, o

.;rmder the A_PA to FRP Mzssoun and ST

~Stipulation and Agreement and Canceling Certificate Effective Upan the Consummation of the

' “Grders" " and

i o ;the APA extendmg the, Drop Dead Date (as hereinafter defined) to Tuly 14, 2006 and on July 13,
S : 2006 entered into an Amendmeat to the APA exteudmg the Drop Dead Date to July 21 2006

WHZE.REAS the Buyers and Sellers wﬂ] be unable to obtam aJl authonzahons needed to

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT "ro ASSET. PURCHASE AGREEMENT (“Ameuded.._{

(“FRE™), FAIRPO]NT COMMUNICATIONS MISSOURI, INC a corporatmn organized under

_- Sale of Exchanges in Dcelcet Nus OG-CCOT—BSQ-CCS and 06—CTOC 860-CCS (culleehve]y, '

. ;WI-[EREAS' ‘on .Tune 29'. .2006 tﬁe Sellers and the Buyers entered into an Amendment tu o

-~ the laws of the State of Missouri (“FRP Missouri”), ST LONG DISTANCE, INC.. 4 corporation FRINY

WHEREAS on Ianuary 16 z 006 FRP assngned.' certmn of 1ts nghts and ubhgatmns S

. W‘HER.EAS on May 30 2006 the Publu: _Sennce Comzmss:on of the State of Mlssoun L
:"( ‘stsoun Cemnussmn”) issued an Order Approving Transfer of Assets, Granting Certificates . . -
of  Seérvice Authority, . and Demgnatmg ‘FairPoint : Communications As An. Eligible - -
. - Telecommunications Carrier in Case No. TM-2006-0306, and, on June 16, 2006, the Corporation -

. ‘Comimissionof the - State’ of Kansas (“Kensas ‘Commission”) issued an - Order Approving

: effectuate the sale from the Federal Commumcatlons Comrmssmn by July 21, 2006, the date on T

- _:W}uch etther party may termmate the APA pur.suant to Section 7. 1 (d) thereof (the “Drop Dead L

Date"), S

-2005and

WHER_EAS the Buyers and the SeIlers desue to extend the Drep Dead Date to Ju!y 27 |



 NOW, THEREFORE, in ordet to effectuate the atont

and purposes of the APA, and in

" and legal adequacy whereof are hereby acknowledged, the Buyers and Sellers agree to amend the

the APA

I Section 7.1 (d) of

RPN g SECIO] -hereby a'rneh.déd..l.:y delahng "jﬁljf:él, 2006” and
| Teplacing it with Tuly 27, 2006. SEE e i T

e ;:apﬁmfx fﬁqrgéiﬁéﬁﬁoh and Existence," is hereby

2. Section2.] of the APA, with th |
L sentence thereof,

-.amended by deleting the words “and as” from the

R _'“'SECGOU_SI__.':2;_61.'."-1_;11;-:%[!‘&; Wlththe Egi:tiuﬂ”‘:é@mﬂﬁ‘_d Assets,' is hereby :alﬁénded
by deleting the word “and” in subsection (B) thereof and adding new subsections (j) and (k) as
- follows: L SRR T

“U)Except forlugh cost loop support, ay and all recovery by the Sellers of féd:er_at_ L
©.or-state universal service Support payments .ar distributions where anly such payment or S

¥ ~distribution wdx.x]d_hziize’b_éen'r'eceived'by_'thé'Sel_lérs for time pel’mds prior to Closing; .+ -

et (k) any anda]l f:'cléjms';'pt';.récé'va.:ﬁiésf:_gga'iﬁsé Emdﬁom the Sellers’ ﬁccqﬁnt_ant.s,_ -

. Attorneys, owners, employees or officers, arising from any matter other than for services

received from Sellers ocourring prior to t ¢ Closing Date,” ~ -~
4 Schedule L1(d) of the APA is hereby amended by replacing it with Amended
. 'Schedule 1.1(d) which is attached hereto and made 2 part hereof. R RS

5. Schedule 11(e) of the APA is hereby amended by replacing it with Amended
© Schednle 1.1 (E)__Wh_jc_l_l_ 15 atfzichgd_];_g;eto and made a part 'hereaf.: SRR SN

SRR 6 2 'S'ii_:hedﬁ.le”l'.i ‘(j):of"t.i;é APA is hé::ib'y amended by 'réplar':iug'it with Amended
~ Schedule 1.1 (j) which is attached hereto and made a parthereof. =~ - - PR

0 7. Section 112 of the' APA, with the caption “Contract Payments,” is hereby -
R 112 Cunt‘actPam ::'fen_ts'_._:-:‘ :E_Wi_thi_n_ﬂwty" ty (30) daj's__ of _ihe Closing Da_te,
Sellers will present Buyer with a complete and total accounting of any amounts paid -

or due by Sellers under any of:the ‘Assnmed Contracts listed in Schedule 1.1(¢) that
“+. were renewed prior o Closing but were deleted from such:Schedule in accordance
“with Section 5 of the Third Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement dated Tuly 20,
12006 (“Contract Payment Statement”) (i) for servicés rendered under such contracts
... 1o Buyers on or after the Closing Date or (ii) by reason of the early termination of
. .such contracts,  Within thirty (30} days after receiving the -Contract - Payment
- Statement, the Buyers will pay the Sellers the amounts shown as due and owing by -
~the Buyers on the Coniract Payment Statement unless the ‘Buyers ‘object to any

amounts T _ﬂected_.-bz‘_l;fthe:é:-;-_(_j__qnnac_t ‘Payment Statement ‘wherenpon the ‘dispute -~

: -consideration of the mutval agreements set forth herein and other valuable consideration, receipt -~ . -



 Jul 21 06 01:10p

: p_r_ev;_s:ons' of Sectmn 1.10(d) shall apply to the Contmet Payment Smtement Any SR
© payments:due as determined in° accerdance with those 'spute pmvxsmns shall be R
madeWithmﬁve(S)daysthereuf” o R

ST I Sehedu]e 2. 13 part 6 of the APA 1s hereby ameuded by replacmg 1t wﬂh o
Meuded Schedule 2 13 part 6 whlch is attached heretn and made a part herenf -

Seenen 6 3 (e) of the APA w1th the captzon "Easements and Pemnts” i hareby

"Busmess

"amended by msemng the foIlowmg aﬁer the second msta.uce m such Sectmn of the word -



3 o enpioone

S

SRR IN WTNBSS 'WHEREOF the partles hereto have caused tl'us Amendment to Asset
. . Pm:chase Agreement to be executed as ‘of the date first above written.”. '

o _:"i_?FAjRPomT(?)

. ’Name: Johd\P. Crowley
itle; Exeeuhve Vlce Premﬁent am}

REEs :-i FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS
2 -:;:_'-mssoum e

”-.E'Tiﬂﬁ ‘Execntive Vice Prpqidpnf‘ and .

: Chief’ E‘:.uancial foicar
-.LOCAL EXCHANGE CO IPANY

o e | ::“5_‘ .: ""}p,ﬂe ,;,/,,{g

- _.LECLUNG_D' TANCE, IN ’
By W;W e/

”5';"Name
- Title: fﬁ?-':( //WG}(/




